
Meeting Information

Location
City Hall
Council Chambers - Second Floor
110 SE Watula Avenue

https://www.ocalafl.gov/meetings

Time
5:30 PM

Board Members
Edward Ferrentino
Michael Gartner
Bruce Gonseth
Michael Kroitor
Darrell O'Kain
Kevin Steiner
Shirley J. Wright

Board Attorney
Kristi Vanvleet

Staff
Dale Hollingsworth
Manager, Code Enforcement

Jennipher Buller
Supervisor, Code Enforcement

Yvette Grillo
Code Enforcement Specialist
Secretary

Shaneka Greene
Code Enforcement Specialist

ADA COMPLIANCE
If special accommodations are needed for 
you to attend or participate in this meeting, 
please call 352-629-8309, forty-eight (48) 
hours in advance, so arrangements can be 
made.

WELCOME,
On behalf of the Municipal Code Enforcement Board we would 
like to take this opportunity to welcome you to these 
proceedings and provide you with some information concerning 
this Board.  This Board is established under the guidelines of 
the City of Ocala Code of Ordinances, Section 2-241 and 
Florida Statute 162.01 through 162.30. The Board consists of 
seven members (four are required to make a quorum) all are 
volunteers, who work without payment, or compensation, and 
are appointed by the City Council.

The qualifications to be a Board Member are that you must be a 
City of Ocala resident, and whenever possible; members shall 
include an Architect, a businessman, an Engineer, a General 
Contractor, a Sub-Contractor, and a Realtor, all from the 
community.  Each Board Member serves a three-year term, 
commencing February 28th of each year. The Board meets on 
the second Thursday of each month at 5:30 P.M., as necessary, 
however is required to meet at least once every two months.

The Board is empowered to examine City of Ocala Code of 
Ordinance violations. The Board works in a fashion similar to a 
judicial process, cases are presented from the agenda, testimony 
and evidence is given, and the Board makes a ruling. The Board 
can levy fines, require payment of administrative costs, and 
place liens on personal property if violations are not corrected. 
We respectfully request that you respect this process as you 
yourself expect to be respected by the process.

APPEALS,
Decisions of this Board are appealed to the Circuit Court of 
Marion County; such an appeal shall not be a hearing de novo 
(not all over again, or in-person) but shall be limited to 
appellate review of the record created before the enforcement 
board. An appeal shall be filed within 30 days of the execution 
of the order to be appealed. Any person who desires to appeal 
an administrative decision of the Board will need a record of the 
proceedings, and for this purpose may need to ensure that a 
verbatim record of the proceedings is made that includes the 
testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is made.
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1. Invocation

a. Pledge of Allegiance

b. Roll Call

2. Proof of Publication #031220261730  Published: FEBRUARY 25TH, 2026

3. Approval of Minutes

January Minutes

SM January 28 2026 Minutes FinalAttachments:

February Minutes

MCEB 2026-2-12 Minutes FINALAttachments:

4. Swear in Officers

5. New Business

Case No: CE25-0133 Inspector: STEPHANI SMITH

CITY OF OCALA
VS.
NE JAX ROAD INVESTMENTS LLC
 
LOCATION: 2507 NE JACKSONVILLE RD

VIOLATION(S):
SECTION 122-51 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED
SECTION 110-131 PROHIBITED SIGNS

CE25-0133Attachments:
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https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9819
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3234892e-598e-421d-9ba9-f43c3e189e88.pdf
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Case No: CE25-0696 Inspector: OSIAS FERREIRA

CITY OF OCALA
VS.
HANUMANT FIVE LLC
 
LOCATION: 5801 W HWY 40, UNIT 2

VIOLATION(S):
SECTION 62-62 TAX CERTIFICATE REQUIRED

SECTION 122-583 PERMITTED USES B-1

CE25-0696Attachments:

Case No: CE25-0840 Inspector: STEPHANI SMITH

CITY OF OCALA
VS.
GITSIT REAL PROPERTY BBPLC1 LLC
 
LOCATION: 705 SW 12TH AVE

VIOLATION(S):
SECTION 34-95 WEEDS ACCUMULATIONS OF TRASH OR OTHER UNSIGHTLY 
OR UNSANITARY MATTER
SECTION 82-3 BARBED WIRE ELECTRIFIED FENCES RAZOR WIRE AND 
FENCES WALLS
SECTION 82-182 DANGEROUS BUILDINGS DECLARED NUISANCE; 
ABATEMENT REQUIRED; TIME LIMITS

CE25-0840Attachments:
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https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9820
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6314b7c6-3b92-47c4-a62a-5b931ff4aa56.pdf
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9821
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0f3c48bc-c5fe-4746-b81c-ca8fab64680b.pdf
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Case No: CE25-1237 Inspector: CHARLES HANNAH

CITY OF OCALA
VS.
DRAW ALL MEN MINISTRY INC
 
LOCATION: 1919 SW 27TH AVE

VIOLATION(S):
SECTION 34-122 ABANDONED OR DERELICT VEHICLES

CE25-1237Attachments:

Case No: CE25-1296 Inspector: STEPHEN KNIGHT

CITY OF OCALA
VS.
WILLIAMS, IDA EST
WILLIAMS, LARRY EST
 
LOCATION: 525 NW 1ST ST

VIOLATION(S):
SECTION 34-95 WEEDS ACCUMULATIONS OF TRASH OR OTHER UNSIGHTLY 
OR UNSANITARY MATTER

CE25-1296Attachments:

Case No: CE25-1297 Inspector: STEPHEN KNIGHT

CITY OF OCALA
VS.
JEAN, RICHARD O.
 
LOCATION: 605 NW 1ST ST

VIOLATION(S):
SECTION 34-95 WEEDS ACCUMULATIONS OF TRASH OR OTHER UNSIGHTLY 
OR UNSANITARY MATTER

CE25-1297Attachments:
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https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9822
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0e9a3a54-41ba-412e-85a7-b1f45416f4a0.pdf
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9823
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=186da227-52b3-4ad7-a880-e790d15a7837.pdf
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9824
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=624b9ff2-d103-4a24-b234-6a229328f9b5.pdf
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Case No: CE25-1299 Inspector: STEPHEN KNIGHT

CITY OF OCALA
VS.
WILLIAMS, LARRY EST
WILLIAMS, JORDAN P
 
LOCATION: 520 NW 2ND ST

VIOLATION(S):
SECTION 34-95 WEEDS ACCUMULATIONS OF TRASH OR OTHER UNSIGHTLY 
OR UNSANITARY MATTER

CE25-1299Attachments:

Case No: CE25-1300 Inspector: STEPHEN KNIGHT
CITY OF OCALA
VS.
VALVERDE, EMMANUEL
 
LOCATION: 576 NW 2ND ST

VIOLATION(S):
SECTION 34-95 WEEDS ACCUMULATIONS OF TRASH OR OTHER UNSIGHTLY 
OR UNSANITARY MATTER

CE25-1300Attachments:

Case No: CE26-0001 Inspector: ROBERT MOORE

CITY OF OCALA
VS.
RAMDOOLAR, CHRISTINA
 
LOCATION: 918 SW 2ND ST

VIOLATION(S):
SECTION 34-95 WEEDS ACCUMULATIONS OF TRASH OR OTHER UNSIGHTLY 
OR UNSANITARY MATTER

CE26-0001Attachments:
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https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9825
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=111b9c75-69e1-4ede-86cc-4c40df59793b.pdf
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9827
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f6342fbe-4db4-48bb-a6d3-85b1160fb8ea.pdf
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9829
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=37ae548d-746e-4e28-a898-03aa84c127ef.pdf
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Case No: CE26-0017 Inspector: STEPHEN KNIGHT

CITY OF OCALA
VS.
TUCKER, ROSETTA EST
GARDNER, DELORES NICHOLS
 
LOCATION: 2062 NW 1ST ST

VIOLATION(S):
SECTION 34-95 WEEDS ACCUMULATIONS OF TRASH OR OTHER UNSIGHTLY 
OR UNSANITARY MATTER

CE26-0017Attachments:

Case No: CE26-0050 Supervisor: JENNIPHER BULLER

CITY OF OCALA
VS.
MARTELL, JACK
 
LOCATION: 1610 NE 14TH AVE

VIOLATION(S):
SECTION 34-95 WEEDS ACCUMULATIONS OF TRASH OR OTHER UNSIGHTLY 
OR UNSANITARY MATTER

CE26-0050Attachments:
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https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9830
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0266023d-1703-425f-b58e-efbfedcefe11.pdf
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9832
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fa9b4f59-6967-4ad1-a294-d7d657a3d74e.pdf
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Case No: CE26-0080 Inspector: STEPHANI SMITH

REPEAT VIOLATOR

CITY OF OCALA
VS.
SLSM INCORPORATION INC
 
LOCATION: 206 SW 13TH AVE

VIOLATION(S):
SECTION 34-95 WEEDS ACCUMULATIONS OF TRASH OR OTHER UNSIGHTLY 
OR UNSANITARY MATTER

CE26-0080Attachments:

Case No: CE25-0081 Inspector: STEPHANI SMITH

REPEAT VIOLATOR
CITY OF OCALA
VS.
SLSM INCORPORATION INC
 
LOCATION: 200 BLK SW 13TH AVE

VIOLATION(S):
SECTION 34-95 WEEDS ACCUMULATIONS OF TRASH OR OTHER UNSIGHTLY 
OR UNSANITARY MATTER

CE26-0081Attachments:
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https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9833
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a6358681-fd2d-4630-a958-625bb8bb0955.pdf
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9834
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5acbd4ef-b24c-445c-b218-c7ee664089fc.pdf


Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board

Agenda - Final March 12, 2026

Case No: CE26-0093 Inspector: STEPHANI SMITH

REPEAT VIOLATOR
CITY OF OCALA
VS.
SLSM INCORPORATION INC
 
LOCATION: 1300 BLK SW 3RD ST

VIOLATION(S):
SECTION 34-95 WEEDS ACCUMULATIONS OF TRASH OR OTHER UNSIGHTLY 
OR UNSANITARY MATTER

CE26-0093Attachments:

Case No: CE26-0123 Inspector: STEPHANI SMITH

CITY OF OCALA
VS.
GARTON DANDREA, JUDY MARY
 
LOCATION: 3419 SE 5TH PL

VIOLATION(S):
SECTION 34-95 WEEDS ACCUMULATIONS OF TRASH OR OTHER UNSIGHTLY 
OR UNSANITARY MATTER

CE26-0123Attachments:

Case No: CE26-0150 Supervisor: JENNIPHER BULLER

CITY OF OCALA
VS.
ACOSTA, KATHERINE
 
LOCATION: 1715 SW 3RD ST

VIOLATION(S):
SECTION 122-51 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED
SECTION 82-182 DANGEROUS BUILDINGS DECLARED NUISANCE; 
ABATEMENT REQUIRED; TIME LIMITS

CE26-0150Attachments:
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https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9835
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cd0cf545-33a7-4370-b316-0d0b718cbe01.pdf
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9857
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9022b643-8ab1-4ab5-a5e0-52142cbfafa1.pdf
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9858
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=975a9b8d-0d7d-45d2-a2c3-dd2deb361044.pdf
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Case No: ENV25-0325 Inspector: JEFFREY GUILBAULT

CITY OF OCALA
VS.
224 LAFAYETTE ST CORP
 
LOCATION: 1260 NW 35TH ST

VIOLATION(S):
SECTION 34-95 WEEDS ACCUMULATIONS OF TRASH OR OTHER UNSIGHTLY 
OR UNSANITARY MATTER

ENV25-0325Attachments:

Case No: ENV25-0340 Inspector: ROBERT MOORE

CITY OF OCALA
VS.
WELLS FARGO BANK NA
 
LOCATION: 2800 BLK SW 32ND AVE

VIOLATION(S):
SECTION 34-95 WEEDS ACCUMULATIONS OF TRASH OR OTHER UNSIGHTLY 
OR UNSANITARY MATTER

ENV25-0340Attachments:

Case No: ENV26-0001 Inspector: JEFFREY GUILBAULT

CITY OF OCALA
VS.
WRA OCALA PARK CENTRE LLC
OCALA PARK CENTRE LLC
 
LOCATION: 3600 BLK SW 36TH AVE

VIOLATION(S):
SECTION 122-219 CONFORMANCE W/ APVD PLAN; CHANGES TO APVD 
PLAN; CERT OF COMPLIANCE; MAINT OF IMPVMTS
SECTION 34-95 WEEDS ACCUMULATIONS OF TRASH OR OTHER UNSIGHTLY 
OR UNSANITARY MATTER

ENV26-0001Attachments:
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https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9859
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d1f70a44-4a56-4377-9e24-465cbb980e0d.pdf
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9860
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f8d2f96b-f319-4fcb-a8db-640118b41b94.pdf
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9861
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=49693778-3735-4499-acae-63b8d7e2e2c6.pdf
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Case No: ENV26-0013 Inspector: JEFFREY GUILBAULT

CITY OF OCALA
VS.
SILVER POINTE LTD
 
LOCATION: 2321 NE 3RD ST

VIOLATION(S):
SECTION 118-71 TREE REMOVAL PERMIT REQUIRED

ENV26-0013Attachments:

7. Old Business

Consent Agenda for Non-Compliance (MASSEY) Hearing

Case #: 2022_8006

SMART FILL INVESTMENT LLC
1300 BLK NW 14TH ST

09-10-2025 Presentation
12-11-2025 Massey Presentation
03-12-2026 2nd Massey Presentation

Attachments:

Case #: CE25-0758

VALLECILLO, OSCAR A.
SANCHEZ, LOURDES O.
700 BLK NW 16TH CT

01-08-2026 Massey Presentation
12-11-2025 Initial Presentation
03-12-2026 2nd Massey Presentation

Attachments:

Case #: CE25-0976

CALA10 LLC
1302 NW 10TH ST

03-12-2026 2nd Massey Presentation
10-09-2025 Initial Presentation
12-11-2025 Massey Presentation

Attachments:

Case #: CE25-1124

JENEDDY FLORIDA HOLDINGS LLC
3751 S PINE AVE

03-12-2026 Massey Presentation
01-08-2026 Iniital Presentation

Attachments:
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https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9863
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0984d088-441b-44d0-ba69-c1f8ee097c93.pdf
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9865
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a556db01-0442-49a1-8f94-d77d4779befb.pdf
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3be13921-8e93-4471-a05a-143e54c18ab6.pdf
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c9e2d624-b069-4440-ae3e-cc5164447198.pdf
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9867
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=52297068-193d-4f30-a888-cdd51000998d.pdf
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8113161b-74b4-44ca-9095-54fd28b9aa96.pdf
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e2a22e31-6609-43b6-a21d-e4444ec85e05.pdf
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9868
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2c862822-8b22-4fa8-a577-57e2b8fc9d7c.pdf
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=161bc20c-8d52-4a71-abea-8678ef844f5a.pdf
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d2b1f344-5fb6-4cbe-902c-2fcadac1742e.pdf
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9870
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8afb763d-9d74-47dd-ae34-ed08c34fc6f5.pdf
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9c869ed5-94b7-4236-a042-ba0d248004a9.pdf
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Case #: 2024_11159 (LIEN)

SAMUEL, BERTHENIA
1628 SW 2ND ST

2024_11159 LienAttachments:

Case #: CE24-0076 (LIEN)

BEUSCHLEIN, DIANE M.
715 NE 2ND ST

CE24-0076 LienAttachments:

Case #: CE25-0476 (LIEN)

GASTON, EDDIE C. EST
304 NW 21ST AVE

CE25-0476 LienAttachments:

Case #: CE25-0822 (LIEN)

AMBER EMPIRE CORP.
631 SW 3RD ST

CE25-0822 LienAttachments:

Case #: CE25-0357 (LIEN)

MCCONICO, SCOTTIE SR
467 NW 18TH AVE

CE25-0357 LienAttachments:

Case #: CE25-0460 (LIEN)

BROWN, TONY K.
2910 NW 18TH ST

CE25-0460 LienAttachments:

Case #: CE25-0034 (LIEN)

CERTAIN LENDING INC
1130 NE 10TH ST

CE25-0034 LienAttachments:

Case #: ENV25-0128 (LIEN)

OCALA NORTH PROPERTY LLC
3435 N PINE AVE

ENV25-0128 LienAttachments:
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https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9871
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c373f6a5-7869-435b-8a45-5867560a5bb2.pdf
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9872
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f1013835-68b0-4f7b-a83c-a5df8e65b018.pdf
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9881
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f82100d7-dcc5-445d-b327-0016ece9bf7d.pdf
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9875
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3a22978a-04ef-450c-af4e-da1c62989e77.pdf
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9876
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c7395a29-de4c-4ff3-99b0-061b77848323.pdf
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9877
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f2e4c233-8a02-4cab-942a-e685cb87efc2.pdf
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9878
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=85116ad3-5230-49ea-a63d-95806461caa4.pdf
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9879
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cc0ecebb-6d09-45b1-81e9-d646581c5cab.pdf
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Case #: ENV25-0161 (LIEN)

RACETRAC INC
1624 NW 35TH AVENUE RD

ENV25-0161 LienAttachments:

8. Public Comments

9. Staff Comments

10. Board Comments

11. Next Meeting: APRIL 9TH, 2026

12. Adjournment
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https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9880
https://ocala.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0cbb68d3-41ed-4fe3-bba8-b5b69502e9bb.pdf

